
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPLORING CULTURES, TRADITIONS, AND HOLIDAYS  

Grade 1 Yellow students explored different cultures, traditions, and holidays in their Unit of Inquiry “How We 
Express Ourselves”. We discussed different celebrations that people celebrate worldwide and found out about 
various cultures. We connected our UOI topic across the subjects and learned about time in math and how 
people tracked time using astronomical bodies in science lessons. One of our discoveries was the moon phases 

and celebration of the Full Moon Festival in some countries. Grade 1 students used their measuring and baking 
skills to bake the mooncake and enjoyed it very much.  
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  

 
  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective): 

Ainar (Preschool 2), Mikhail (Grade 1), Ian (Grade 1), Luka (Grade 2), Shunji (Grade 2) 

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer): 

Sabina (Grade 2) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

All Grade 0 Yellow 



   

Navat started with Kyrgyz dishes, expanding the menu with Asian and 
European dishes. And the word "navat" itself means a crystallized 

piece of sugar and honey. Students asked questions, practiced their 

spoken Kyrgyz language skills, and showed interest in the Kyrgyz 
culture and cuisine. 

During an exciting trip as part of a Kyrgyz language lesson, 6th grade 

students visited the Navat restaurant. They learned the history and 
evolution of the restaurant, which is presented not only in Kyrgyzstan, 
but also in Moscow, Chicago and Dubai.  



EXPLORING LUNG ANATOMY THROUGH DISSECTION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During the Biology lesson, Grade 10 students engaged in a lung dissection experiment, exploring the anatomical 
structures and functions firsthand. They carefully dissected lungs, identifying key components such as bronchi 

and alveoli, enhancing their understanding of respiratory systems. This hands-on activity provided valuable 
insights into lung physiology and reinforced classroom learning.  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUB  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LUNCH MENU  

The lunch menu for January 29th – February 2nd is Menu D.  

You can view the School menu on our school website.  Form Teachers and our Chef are responsible for 
adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, according to the information provided to us 
by you.  

Our January Book Club is up and running!  

The deadline for orders is Monday, January 29, 2024.  

The books will be delivered to BIS directly from the UK (at the end of February). 

You can browse the books and place your order online by the following link: 

http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool  

EVERY ORDER EARNS FREE BOOKS FOR OUR SCHOOL LIBRARY! 

Grade Zero would like to encourage the BIS community to remember about the importance of sorting the 
trash, so it can be reused, recycled or composted later. We are learning to keep the Earth and our school 

clean. Check out video by this link. 

 

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Menu-ABCD-January-2024.pdf
http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool
https://drive.google.com/file/d/10fxzhSTVxxZa1jVBd5mcVDKP-3d_cppb/view


  



UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 

● 2nd February, Friday: Primary Winter Sports Day 

● 14th February, Wednesday: Valentine’s Day organized by Students  

● 16-17 February, Friday-Saturday, Basketball Tournament at Dvorec Sporta, organised by BIS 

● 21st February, Wednesday: Languages in Our Lives Day  

● 23rd February, Friday: Homeland Defender’s Day (no school) 

● 29th February, Thursday – 2nd March, Saturday: Central Asian Basketball Championship in Tashkent 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Medina / Batma  
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries Bojana Askovic / Nazira Almasbekova eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg 
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Assistant Principal Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Assistant Principal Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Begaiym Djumaeva 

nmwanza@bis.kg  

bdjumaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher Begimai Keneshbekova  bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
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Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher Rabiia Erkulova rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 

dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser 
Erkaiym Karypbekova  

gmaser@bis.kg  
ekarypbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Sezim Tologonova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
stologonova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  mgarreta@bis.kg 

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  aorunbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1

This week was amazing. Preschool 1 students were in 
a great mood and were enthusiastic during lessons. In 
our Unit of Inquiry (UOI), we started a new unit titled 
'How We Express Ourselves.' We learned that people 
might feel happy, sad, angry, shy, or bored, and it is 
okay to experience different emotions. Additionally, 

we discussed community helpers. Our students love 
various professions such as police officers, builders, 
doctors, veterinarians, cooks, and more. 

In math, we learned that different items might have 
different shapes. For example, a ball is a circle, and a 
book can be square or rectangular. Music, art and P.E. 
lessons were just perfect too. Thank you to Ms. Aziza, 
Ms. Aijan and Mr. Sergei. That is all for now. Have a 
nice weekend! 

Ms. Guldana, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2

This week, we started learning about sounds with the 
letter 'S.' We found out that words like snow, sun, star, 
socks, spider, and snake all start with the 'S' sound. We 
had fun making cute snakes and saying 'S' together to 
remember it better. In our UOI class, we read a nice 
book called "The Color Monster" to talk about 
feelings. It was interesting to know that everyone has 

different feelings, and that's okay. We learned that 
yellow represents happiness, blue for sadness, red for 

anger, black for fear, and green for calm. We also 
colored monsters, making the class fun and engaging. 
Towards the end of the week, we had the pleasure of 
welcoming a new friend, Simeon, to our classroom 
community. It's always wonderful to grow our circle of 
friends! Additionally, we celebrated a special occasion 
– Ainar's birthday! We laughed and had a great time 

together this week.  

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

We had an incredibly fun and educational week in our 
preschool, diving into the fascinating world of healthy 
and unhealthy food. 

The kids had a blast sorting different types of food, 
including fruits, vegetables, and other yummy treats, 
into the categories of healthy and unhealthy. It was a 
hands-on activity that got their little minds buzzing 

with knowledge about nutritious choices. 

In our language class, we explored the differences 
between similar fruits like oranges and tangerines, 
lime and lemon. With "O" as our letter of the week, we 
chatted about the goodness of oranges and onions, 
and why they are so healthy. 

In math, we took a juicy approach to learning the 
concept of addition and subtraction. The kids had fun 
adding and subtracting oranges and tangerines from 
fruit tins, making math a delicious adventure. 

Our main activity was a healthy and mouthwatering 
fruity BBQ. We gathered oranges, tangerines, dragon 
fruit, pineapple, apples, and bananas to create our 

own colorful and nutritious masterpieces. The kids 
absolutely loved it! 

To wrap up the week with a burst of joy, we had a 
vibrant color party. The littles ones got to play with 
paint, exploring the colors of the fruits and vegetables 
they learned about. It was a messy, creative, and 
unforgettable experience!  

Ms. Bivo, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 

 
 
 
 

 


